

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLAND SPECIALTY CO. INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DALE W. STEAGER, STATE TAX
COMMISSIONER OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK ALLEN LOYD, JR.

Counsel of Record

BRENT R. BAUGHMAN

BAILEY ROESE

BINGHAM GREENEBAUM DOLL LLP

101 South Fifth Street, Suite 3500

Louisville, KY 40202-3197

(502) 587-3552

mloyd@bgdlegal.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF APPENDICES vii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

INTRODUCTION1

OPINIONS BELOW.....3

JURISDICTION.....3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. West Virginia, and Over 40 Other
 States, Impose This Civil Monetary
 Penalty as Part of Each State’s Master
 Settlement Agreement Statutory
 Scheme 4

 B. A Series of Events Results in Ashland
 Specialty’s Inadvertent Sale of De-
 Listed Cigarettes 6

C. Ignoring the Events that Resulted in the Sales, the Tax Commissioner Punished Ashland Specialty with an *Automatic* 500% Penalty 9

D. The West Virginia Office of Tax Appeals Slightly Reduces the Penalty Without Reference to the Excessive Fines Clause, But the Kanawha Circuit Court Reinstates It..... 12

E. The Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia Holds the Penalty is Not Grossly Disproportionate to the Offense Under the Eighth Amendment, Applying *Dean v. State*, a West Virginia Case Construing *Bajakajian* 13

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION15

I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS EXISTING CONFLICTS AND CONFUSION AMONG THE STATES AND FEDERAL CIRCUITS ABOUT WHAT FACTORS SHOULD BE USED TO EVALUATE *BAJAKAJIAN'S* “GROSS DISPROPORTIONALITY” STANDARD.....15

A. *Bajakajian* Develops the “Grossly Disproportionate” Standard But Stops Short of Delineating Factors for Evaluating Excessiveness 16

B.	Lower Courts Apply <i>Bajakajian</i> in Penalty, Forfeiture, and Sentencing Cases – But None Apply It in the Same Way.....	18
1.	The States Are Split in Their Application of <i>Bajakajian</i> ’s “Grossly Disproportionate” Standard.....	19
2.	The Federal Circuits Are Likewise Split in Their Application of <i>Bajakajian</i> ’s “Grossly Disproportionate” Standard.....	25
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD SETTLE THE QUESTION OF WHAT FACTORS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN EVALUATING GROSS DISPROPORTIONALITY AND APPLY THEM TO WEST VIRGINIA’S PENALTY ...	30
A.	<i>Cooper Industries</i> Provides an Appropriate Test for State-Imposed Civil Monetary Penalties Consistent With <i>Bajakajian</i>	31
B.	Under the <i>Cooper Industries</i> Test, the 500% Penalty Imposed on Ashland Specialty is Grossly Disproportionate to Its Inadvertent Offense	33
III.	THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT MERITS REVIEW BY THIS COURT	37

A.	The Excessive Fines Clause is a Critical Limitation on the State’s Power to Punish, and Clear Guidance from This Court is Required to Enforce Its Boundaries and Protect the Citizenry	37
B.	This Case Provides an Excellent Opportunity to Address the Questions Presented	39
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA, FILED MAY 1, 20181a

APPENDIX B – FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF KANAWHA COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA, DATED APRIL 11, 201729a

APPENDIX C – FINAL DECISION OF THE WEST VIRGINIA OFFICE OF TAX APPEALS DATED AUGUST 18, 2014.....66a

APPENDIX D – ORDER OF THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING, DATED OCTOBER 9, 201884a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>BMW of North American v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1995)	31, 34, 35
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	37
<i>Commonwealth v. 5444 Spruce Street</i> , 832 A.2d 396 (Pa. 2003).....	21
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Grp.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Nassau v. Canavan</i> , 802 N.E.2d 616 (N.Y. 2003)	21
<i>Dean v. State</i> , 736 S.E.2d 40 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinkle v. Commonwealth</i> , 104 S.W.3d 778 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002), <i>discretionary review denied</i> , Jun. 4, 2003	22
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 656 S.E.2d 511 (Ga. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>Kelly v. United States E.P.A.</i> , 203 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 124 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2005)	23

<i>Maher v. Ret. Bd. of Quincy</i> , 895 N.E.2d 1284 (Mass. 2008)	20
<i>Newell Recycling Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 23 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000)	19, 27, 38
<i>One Car, 1996 Dodge X-Cab Truck White in Color 5YC-T17 v. State</i> , 122 S.W.3d 422 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003)	22
<i>People ex rel. Hatrich v. 2010 Harley-Davidson</i> , 104 N.E.3d 1179 (Ill. 2018)	22
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	16, 22, 35, 36
<i>State ex. rel. Pruitt v. Native Wholesale Supply Co.</i> , 338 P.3d 613 (Okla. 2014)	35
<i>State ex. rel. Wasden v. Native Wholesale Supply Co.</i> , 312 P.3d 1257 (Idaho 2013)	35
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	32, 33
<i>State v. 633 East 640 North</i> , 994 P.2d 1254 (Utah 2000)	23, 24
<i>United States v. \$132,245.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 764 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2014)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Aleff</i> , 772 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2014)	28

United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)
.....*passim*

United States v. Heldeman, 402 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2005)25

United States v. Jalaram, Inc., 599 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2010)26, 27

United States v. Lot Numbered One (1) of Lavaland Annex, 256 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2001).....29, 30

United States v. Mackby, 339 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2003)17

United States. v. Malewicka, 664 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 2011)28

United States v. Viloski, 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016).....25, 26

United States v. Young, 618 Fed. Appx. 96 (3d Cir. 2015)26

United States v. Zakharia, 418 Fed. Appx. 414 (6th Cir. 2011).....

Vanderbilt Mortg. & Fin. v. Cole, 740 S.E.2d 562 (W. Va. 2013).....20

White v. Ford Motor Co., 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002)32

Willow Inn, Inc. v. Public Service Mut. Ins. Co., 99 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005)32

Wilson v. Comm’r of Revenue, 656 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. 2003)23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....*passim*

Codes, Statutes, and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....3

31 U.S.C. § 532138

W. Va. Code § 16-9D-3(c)5

W. Va. Code § 16-9D-8(a).....6, 7, 10

Other Authorities

Internal Revenue Service, *Enforcement: Collections, Penalties & Criminal Investigation*, <https://www.irs.gov/statistics/enforcement-collections-penalties-criminal-investigation> (last visited Feb. 6, 2019)38

Jeff Mays, *New York City Collects Record \$1.9 Billion in Fines and Fees*, DNAINFO, Mar. 24, 2016 <https://www.dnainfo.com/new-york/20160324/civic-center/new-york-city-collects-record-19-billion-fines-fees/>38

Master Settlement Agreement, Nov. 23, 1998,
available *at*
<https://www.naag.org/assets/redesign/files/msa-tobacco/MSA.pdf>.....*passim*

Sewell Chan, *Parking Tickets a Growing Source of City Revenue*, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 28, 2008,
<https://cityroom.blogs.nytimes.com/2008/11/28/parking-tickets-a-growing-source-of-city-revenue>38

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Timbs v. Indiana*, No. 17-1091 (Nov. 28, 2018)41

West Virginia Director of Cigarette Brands Approved for Stamping and Sale in West Virginia, Non-participating Manufacturer Directory, *available at*
<https://tax.wv.gov/Business/ExciseTax/TobaccoTax/Directory/Pages/TobaccoDirectory.aspx>.....*passim*
